The City will receive 

compensation to cover operation costs of 649 S. River Street, ensuring utilities 

and other expenses tied to use the building are met. COD and 548 Foundation 

agree to pay the City a total of five thousand dollars ($5,000) (two thousand and 

five hundred  dollars ($2,500) each) per month for the time between February 1, 

2026 and June 30, 2026, for a total of $25,000, for the costs associated with 

utilities, maintenance, previous buildout upgrades on the Subject Property, 

including water, sewer, electricity, gas, internet/wi-fi, snow removal, pest control,